

## **Consumer Protection (Scrap Metal) (Amendment) Regulations 2012**

**GN No. 145 of 2012**

**Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 81 of 11 August 2012**

### **THE CONSUMER PROTECTION (PRICE AND SUPPLIES CONTROL) ACT**

#### **Regulations made by the Minister under section 35 of the Consumer Protection (Price and Supplies Control) Act**

- 1. These regulations** may be cited as the **Consumer Protection (Scrap Metal) (Amendment) Regulations 2012**.
- 2. In these regulations —**  
  
“principal regulations” means the Consumer Protection (Scrap Metal) Regulations 2007.
- 3. Regulation 7** of the principal regulations is amended, in paragraph (2)(b), by deleting the figure “200” and replacing it by the figure “400”.
- 4. Regulation 8** of the principal regulations is amended, in paragraph (2), by deleting the figure “25” and replacing it by the figure “35”.
- 5. Regulation 13** of the principal regulations is amended, in paragraph (2), by deleting the figure “25” and replacing it by the figure “35”.
- 6. Regulation 15** of the principal regulations is amended, in paragraph (2), by adding, after the words “220 rupees”, the words “per collector”.
- 7. The First Schedule** of the principal regulations is amended by deleting the following headings and their corresponding entries —

74.03		Refined copper and copper alloys, unwrought
	7403.19	Other
		Copper alloys
	7403.22	Copper-tin base alloys (bronze)
	7403.29	Other copper alloys (other than master alloys of heading 74.05)
74.04	7404.00	Copper waste and scrap

**8.** These regulations shall come into operation on 15 August 2012.

Made by the Minister on 7 August 2012.